



${\sf TDB\,Restructuring\,Limited}$

Licensed Insolvency Trustee

11 King St. W., Suite 700 © Toronto, ON M5H 4C7

info@tdbadvisory.ca ⊠ 416-575-4440 %

tdbadvisory.ca

416-915-6228 📾

Court File No. CV-22-00688248-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

CITY OF TORONTO

Applicant

-and-

HARRY SHERMAN CROWE HOUSING CO-OPERATIVE INC.

Respondent

FIFTH QUARTERLY REPORT OF THE RECEIVER

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Contents

INTRODUCTION	. 1
PURPOSE OF THE FIFTH REPORT	2
TERMS OF REFERENCE	. 2
BACKGROUND	. 3
RECEIVER'S ACTIVITIES TO DATE	. 3

INTRODUCTION

- 1. By Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (the "Court") dated March 14, 2023 (the "Appointment Order"), RSM Canada Limited ("RCL") was appointed receiver and manager (the "Receiver"), without security, of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of Harry Sherman Housing Co-operative Inc. ("HSC" or the "Co-op") acquired for, or used in relation to a business carried on by HSC, including all proceeds thereof (the "Property"). A copy of the Appointment Order can be found on the Receiver's website located at http://www.rsmcanada.com/harry-sherman-crowe-housing-co-op.
- 2. The Appointment Order authorizes the Receiver to, among other things:
 - (a) take possession and exercise control over the Property and any and all proceeds, receipts and disbursements arising out of, or from, the Property;
 - (b) to receive, preserve, and protect the Property, or any part or parts thereof, including, but not limited to, the changing of locks and security codes, the relocating of Property to safeguard it, the engaging of independent security personnel, the taking of physical inventories and the placement of such insurance coverage as may be necessary or desirable;
 - (c) manage, operate, and carry on the business of the Co-op, including the powers to enter into any agreements, incur any obligations in the ordinary course of business, cease to carry on all or any part of the business, or cease to perform any contracts of the Co-op;
 - (d) engage consultants, appraisers, agents, experts, auditors, accountants, managers, counsel and such other persons from time to time and on whatever basis, including on a temporary basis, to assist with the exercise of the Receiver's powers and duties, including without limitation those conferred by the Appointment Order; and
 - (e) receive and collect all monies and accounts now owed or hereafter owing to HSC and to exercise all remedies of HSC in collecting such monies, including, without limitation, to enforce any security held by the HSC.
- 3. Paragraphs 12 and 13 of Appointment Order require the Receiver to:
 - (a) provide quarterly updates to the Applicant Service Manager, which reports shall be shared with the Respondent and its members, to update the Service Manager and, through it, the Housing Provider and its membership, of the actions taken and decisions made by the

- Receiver in respect of the Property, provided that the information included in such reports shall be in the sole discretion of the Receiver; and
- (b) provide an annual report to the Court, the purpose of which is to advise the Court of the actions taken and decisions made by the Receiver under its appointment.
- 4. The quarterly reports, the annual report to the Court, the Appointment Order, together with other Court documents related to the receivership proceeding, have been posted on the Receiver's website, which can be found at https://tdbadvisory.ca/insolvency-case/harry-sherman-crowe-housing-co-operative-inc/.
- 5. On March 1, 2024, the Court granted an order (the "**Omnibus Order**") substituting the name TDB Restructuring Limited in place of RCL. A copy of the Omnibus Order is attached hereto as **Appendix** "A".

PURPOSE OF THE FIFTH REPORT

6. The purpose of this fifth quarterly report of the Receiver (the "**Fifth Quarterly Report**") is to update the Service Manager and, through it, the Housing Provider and its membership, of the actions taken and decisions made by the Receiver in respect of the Property since the Receiver's last quarterly report.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

- In preparing this Fifth Quarterly Report and making the comments herein, the Receiver has relied upon information from third-party sources (collectively, the "**Information**"). Certain of the information contained in the Fifth Quarterly Report may refer to, or is based on, the Information. As the Information has been provided by other parties or obtained from documents filed with the Court in this matter, the Receiver has relied on the Information and, to the extent possible, reviewed the Information for reasonableness. However, the Receiver has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that would wholly or partially comply with Canadian Auditing Standards pursuant to the *Chartered Professional Accountants Canada Handbook* and, accordingly, the Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance in respect of the Information.
- 8. Unless otherwise stated, all dollar amounts contained in the Fifth Quarterly Report are expressed in Canadian dollars.

BACKGROUND

9. The background leading up to the appointment of the Receiver can be found in the City of Toronto's application record dated November 10, 2022, which is posted on the Receiver's website at https://tdbadvisory.ca/insolvency-case/harry-sherman-crowe-housing-co-operative-inc/.

RECEIVER'S ACTIVITIES TO DATE

- 10. The Receiver's First Quarterly Report dated June 13, 2023, Second Quarterly Report dated September 18, 2023, Third Quarterly Report dated December 14, 2023, First Report to the Court dated March 19, 2024 and Supplement to the Receiver's First Report to the Court dated April 22, 2024 and Fourth Quarterly Report dated July 4, 2024 (posted on the Receiver's website) sets out the Receiver's activities from the date of its appointment to July 4, 2024. Such activities are not repeated herein. Since July 4, 2024, the Receiver's activities include the following:
 - (a) receiving and reviewing, with the assistance of Community First Developments Inc. ("**CFDI**"), the property manager engaged by the Receiver, information relating to the past governance of the Co-op and activities of the Board of Directors (the "**Board**");
 - (b) corresponding, through counsel to the Receiver, with Betty's Law Office, to confirm its continued engagement with the Board, with a view to considering a plan for bringing the Co-op to a point where the receivership would no longer be necessary;
 - (c) meeting with the City of Toronto (the "City") and counsel to the Receiver to discuss the Endorsement of Justice Penny dated April 29, 2024 and specifically with respect to the next steps to bring the Co-op to a point where the receivership would no longer be necessary;
 - (d) working with the Co-op's insurer to attempt to obtain information from the President of the Board in relation to a claim against the Co-op, which was filed prior to the Receiver's appointment and which is currently stayed pursuant to the various provisions in the Receiver's appointment order;
 - (e) completing with the assistance of CFDI a benchmark analysis of the Co-op's revenues and expenses as requested by the City and delivering same;
 - (f) meeting with the City to discuss: (i) the Co-op's cash flow and repayment to the City of amounts paid for past over-subsidization of the Co-op by the City; (ii) various sources of cash, including the ability and appropriateness of the Receiver cashing in the Co-op's investments held with WorldSource Wealth Management;

- (g) working with WorldSource Wealth Management to cash in the Co-op's investments held with same in order to alleviate the cash flow strain on the Co-op and continue to pay suppliers in the ordinary course of business;
- (h) continuing to review and approve accounts payable and attended to making payments to, among others, various trades, professionals and suppliers, including York University, for provision of goods and services and monthly mortgage payments to MCAP;
- (i) monitoring the Co-op's operating bank account (the "Operating Account") to which residents make payments for monthly housing and parking charges by debit machine or electronic funds transfers; follow up of tenants returned items from the bank reports, periodically sweep the Operating Account and transfer funds to the Receiver's trust account;
- (j) discussing with CFDI the status of various eviction proceedings in respect of residents not in compliance with payment of housing charges and further Notices to Appear before the Receiver to be issued to various residents of the Co-op for not paying housing charges;
- (k) reviewing status of units based on unit inspections by CFDI and causing repairs to be completed on units requiring urgent attention;
- (l) responding to various enquiries and status update requests from the City of Toronto;
- (m) monitoring progress with respect to capital projects approved by the City of Toronto pursuant to the Canada-Ontario Community Housing Initiative;
- (n) attending to urgent maintenance and repairs in various units and maintenance of common area machinery and equipment;
- (o) reviewing with its counsel the status of various pending landlord-tenant tribunal proceedings; and

[remainder of page left blank intentionally]

(p) attending to all other administrative matters with respect to the receivership administration, including supervision, all meetings, telephone and virtual attendances and written and verbal correspondence to facilitate the forgoing.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 30th day of September, 2024.

TDB RESTRUCTURING LIMITED

solely in its capacity as Receiver of Harry Sherman Crowe Housing Cooperative Inc. and not in its personal or corporate capacity

Per:

Arif Dhanani, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT

Managing Director

AHANDEN)

APPENDIX A

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

THE HONOURABLE MADAM)	FRIDAY, THE 1 ST
JUSTICE CONWAY)	DAY OF MARCH, 2024

BETWEEN:

TDB RESTRUCTURING LIMITED

Applicant

and

RSM CANADA OPERATIONS ULC

Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER Rule 14.05(3)(h) of the Rules of Civil Procedure

SUBSTITUTION ORDER

THIS APPLICATION made by TDB Restructuring Limited ("**TDB**") for an order, among other things, substituting the name of RSM Canada Limited with the name TDB Restructuring Limited on the Substituted Mandates (as defined below), was heard was heard this day by way of judicial video conference in Toronto, Ontario by Zoom videoconference

ON READING the Application Record of TDB, including the Affidavit of Bryan A. Tannenbaum sworn February 27, 2024, together with the exhibits attached thereto (the "**Affidavit**"), and on hearing the submissions of counsel for TDB, no one else appearing, although served as evidenced by the Affidavit of Service of Lynda Christodoulou sworn February 28, 2024

1. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the time for service of the Notice of Application and the Application is hereby abridged and validated so that this application is properly returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.

BIA MANDATES

- 2. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the name TDB Restructuring Limited be and is hereby substituted in place of the name of RSM Canada Limited as Trustee in Bankruptcy (the "Bankruptcy Trustee") of the estate files listed as bankruptcies on Schedule "A" hereto (the "BIA Estates") and as Proposal Trustee (the "Proposal Trustee") of the estate files listed as proposals on Schedule "A" hereto (collectively with the BIA Estates, the "BIA Mandates") and any reference to the name RSM Canada Limited in any Court Order in respect of such BIA Mandates or any schedule to such Court Order shall be replaced by the name TDB Restructuring Limited.
- 3. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that, for greater certainty all, real and personal property wherever situate of the BIA Estates shall be, remain and is hereby vested in TDB Restructuring Limited in its capacity as Bankruptcy Trustee, to be dealt with by TDB Restructuring Limited in accordance with the provisions of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada) (the "**BIA**"), pursuant to its powers and obligations as Bankruptcy Trustee of the BIA Estates.
- 4. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that TDB Restructuring Limited is authorized and directed to continue and to complete the administration of the BIA Mandates, to deal with the property in the BIA Mandates in accordance with its duties and functions as Bankruptcy Trustee or Proposal Trustee, as the case may be, as set out in the BIA and to receive all remuneration of the Bankruptcy Trustee or Proposal Trustee in the BIA Mandates for services performed from the commencement of each of the BIA Mandates until the discharge of the Bankruptcy Trustee or Proposal Trustee, as applicable.
- 5. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that that the requirement and responsibility for taxation of the Bankruptcy Trustee's or Proposal Trustee's accounts in respect of the BIA Mandates with respect to all work performed in respect of such BIA Mandate from the initial appointment of RSM Canada Limited or any other party, through to the completion of the administration of such BIA Mandates and discharge of TDB Restructuring Limited as Bankruptcy Trustee or Proposal Trustee, as applicable, shall be completed using the name TDB Restructuring Limited.

6. **THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS** that to the extent that security has been given in the name of RSM Canada Limited in cash or by bond of a guarantee company pursuant to section 16(1) of the BIA (the "Security"), such Security shall be transferred from the name RSM Canada Limited to the name TDB Restructuring Limited and any party holding such Security be and is hereby directed to take all steps necessary to effect such transfer. TDB Restructuring Limited shall retain all obligations respecting the Security.

RECEIVERSHIP PROCEEDINGS

7. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the name TDB Restructuring Limited be and is hereby substituted in place of the name RSM Canada Limited as the Receiver, Receiver and Manager, or Interim Receiver (collectively, "**Receiver**") in respect of the mandates listed in Schedule "B" hereto (the "**Receivership Proceedings**") and any reference to the name RSM Canada Limited in any Court Order in respect of such Receivership Proceedings or any schedule to such Court Order shall be replaced by the name TDB Restructuring Limited.

CCAA PROCEEDINGS

8. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the name TDB Restructuring Limited be and is hereby substituted in place of the name of RSM Canada Limited as Monitor of the estate files listed as CCAA restructuring proceedings on Schedule "C" hereto (the "CCAA Estates") and any reference to the name RSM Canada Limited in any Court Order in respect of such mandates (the "CCAA Mandates") or any schedule to such Court Order shall be replaced by the name TDB Restructuring Limited.

ESTATE TRUSTEE DURING LITIGATION PROCEEDINGS

9. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that: (i) the name TDB Restructuring Limited be and is hereby substituted in place of the name RSM Canada Limited as Estate Trustee During Litigation in respect of the mandate listed in Schedule "D" hereto; and (ii) the name Bryan A. Tannenbaum of TDB Restructuring Limited be and is hereby substituted in place of the name Bryan A. Tannenbaum of RSM Canada Limited as Estate Trustee During Litigation in respect of the mandate listed in Schedule "D" (collectively, the "**Estate Mandates**"), and any reference to the name RSM Canada Limited in any Court Order in respect of such Estate Mandates or any

schedule to such Court Order shall be replaced by the name TDB Restructuring Limited. Collectively, the BIA Mandates, the Receivership Proceedings, the CCAA Mandates and the Estate Mandates are referred to herein as the "Substituted Matters").

SUBSTITUTED MANDATES

- 10. THIS COURT ORDERS that TDB Restructuring Limited (and its directors, officers, employees, agents, legal counsel and other representatives, as applicable) will continue to have all rights, benefits, protections and obligations granted to RSM Canada Limited (and its legal counsel and representatives, as applicable) under any order made in the Substituted Mandates or any statute applicable to the Substituted Mandates or any contract or agreement to which TDB Restructuring Limited is party under the name RSM Canada Limited in the Substituted Mandates. For greater certainty and without limitation, this includes the benefit of any indemnity, charge or priority granted in the Substituted Mandates and relief from the application of any statute including the Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act (Canada) ("PIPEDA").
- 11. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that to the extent required by the applicable Orders in the Substituted Mandates, the accounts of RSM Canada Limited and its legal counsel in respect of the Substituted Mandates shall be passed in accordance with the applicable Orders in the Substituted Mandates in the name and on the application of TDB Restructuring Limited.

ACCOUNTS

12. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that TDB Restructuring Limited be and is hereby authorized to transfer any and all accounts from the name RSM Canada Limited to the name TDB Restructuring Limited and, if the name on such accounts cannot be changed, to transfer all funds that remain in its trust bank accounts that belong or relate to the Substituted Mandates, or otherwise, to accounts in the name TDB Restructuring Limited, and TDB Restructuring Limited be and is hereby authorized to take all steps and to execute any instrument required for such purpose. Any bank, financial institution or other deposit-taking institution with which TDB Restructuring Limited banks be and is hereby authorized to rely on this Order for all purposes of

this paragraph and shall not be under any obligation whatsoever to inquire into the propriety, validity or legality of any of the foregoing actions.

13. **THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS** that TDB Restructuring Limited be and is hereby authorized to endorse for deposit, deposit, transfer, sign, accept or otherwise deal with all cheques, bank drafts, money orders, cash or other remittances received in relation to any of the Substituted Mandates where such cheques, bank drafts, money orders, cash or other remittances are made payable or delivered to the name TDB Restructuring Limited, in relation to the same, and any bank, financial institution or other deposit-taking institution with which TDB Restructuring Limited banks be and is hereby authorized to rely on this Order for all purposes of this paragraph and shall not be under any obligation whatsoever to inquire into the propriety, validity or legality of any of the foregoing actions.

GENERAL

- 14. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that this Order shall be effective in all judicial districts in Ontario which govern any of the Substituted Mandates.
- 15. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the requirement for a separate Notice of Motion and supporting Affidavit to be filed in the Court file of each of the Substituted Mandates be and is hereby waived.
- 16. THIS COURT ORDERS that TDB Restructuring Limited shall notify the parties on the Service Lists of the Substituted Mandates (if applicable) of the new website established for such Substituted Mandate and shall post a copy of this Order to the website of each Substituted Mandate and that such notice shall satisfy all requirements for service or notification of this motion and this Order on any interested party in the Substituted Mandates including, without limitation, proven creditors within the BIA Mandates, parties on the Service Lists of the Substituted Mandates (if applicable), the applicable bankrupts or debtors within the Substituted Mandates, and any other person, and any other requirements of service or notification of this motion be and is hereby waived.
- 17. **THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS** the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States, to give

effect to this Order and to assist TDB Restructuring Limited in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to TDB Restructuring Limited as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order, or to assist TDB Restructuring Limited and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.

18. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that this Order is effective from today's date and is enforceable without the need for entry or filing.

Schedule "A": BIA Mandates

Bankruptcies

ankı	Name	Estate Number
1.	Carrington Homes Limited	31-457618
2.	Fernicola, George	31-457619
3.	D. Mady Investments Inc.	31-2281994
4.	Eco Energy Home Services Inc.	31-2502463
5.	Ontario HVAC & Water Inc.	31-2613545
6.	2305992 Ontario Inc.	31-2655918
7.	Fernwood Developments (Ontario) Corporation	31-2661061
8.	Legal Print and Copy Incorporated	31-2884436
9.	Commerce Copy Incorporated	31-2884438
10	. TDI-Dynamic Canada, ULC	31-2903815
11	. Limestone Labs Limited	31-2907613
12	. 2465409 Ontario Inc.	31-2939766
13	. Creative Wealth Media Finance Corp.	31-3003083
14	. Knight-Pro Inc.	31-3013900
15	. Ulmer, Blair	32-159136

Division 1 Proposals

	Name	Estate Number
1.	Vaughn Mills Packaging Ltd.	31-2895096
2.	RLogistics Limited Partnership	31-3040679
3.	RLogistics Inc.	31-3042209
4.	1696308 Ontario Inc.	31-3042213

Schedule "B": Receivership Proceedings

	Name	Court / OSB Number
1.	Z. Desjardins Holdings Inc.	CV-23-00706607-00CL
2.	485, 501 and 511 Ontario Street South, Milton, ON	CV-23-00696349-00CL
3.	Eco Energy Home Services Inc.	CV-19-614122-00CL
4.	3070 Ellesmere Developments Inc.	CV-19-00627187-00CL
5.	Fernwood Developments Ontario Corporation	CV-20-00635523-00CL
6.	Utilecredit Corp.	CV-20-00636417
7.	134, 148, 152, 184/188, 214, 224 and 226 Harwood Avenue, Ajax, ON	CV-20-00651299-00CL
8.	Greenvilla (Sutton) Investment Limited (private receivership)	31-459273
9.	2088556 Ontario Inc. (private receivership)	31-459274
10	. 935860 Ontario Limited (private receivership)	31-459275
11	. Areacor Inc.	CV-22-00674747-00CL
12	Limestone Labs Limited and CleanSlate Technologies Incorporated (private receivership)	31-459498
13	. 12252856 Canada Inc.	CV-22-00691528-00CL
14	. Harry Sherman Crowe Housing Co-operative Inc.	CV-22-00688248-00CL
15	. Richmond Hill Re-Dev Corporation	CV-23-00695238-00CL
16	. Stateview Homes (Hampton Heights) Inc.	CV-23-00700356-00CL
17	. 142 Queenston Street, St. Catharines, ON	CV-23-00705617-00CL
18	. 2849, 2851, 2853, 2855 and 2857 Islington Avenue, Toronto, ON	CV-23-00701672-00CL
19	. 311 Conacher Drive, Kingston, ON	CV-23-00701672-00CL
20	. Real Property owned by King David Inc.	CV-23-00710411-00CL
21	. CBJ Developments Inc. et al.	CV-23-00707989-00CL
22	. 25 Neighbourhood Lane, Etobicoke, ON M8Y 0C4	31-459784

Schedule "C": CCAA Proceedings

Name

 Quality Sterling Group, comprising Quality Rugs of Canada Ltd., Timeline Floors Inc., Ontario Flooring Ltd., Weston Hardwood Design Centre Inc., Malvern Contact Interiors Ltd., Timeline Floor Inc. Ontario Flooring Ltd. Weston Hardwood Design Centre Inc. Malvern Contract Interior Limited Quality Commercial Carpet Corporation Joseph Douglas Pacione Holding Ltd. John Anthony Pacione Holding Ltd. Jopac Enterprises Limited, and Patjo Holding Inc.

Court Number

CV-23-00703933-00CL

Schedule "D": Estate Trustee During Litigation Proceedings

Name	Court Number
1. The Estate of Sarah (Sue) Turk *	01-3188/14
2. The Estate of Sarah (Sue) Turk *	05-35/14
3. The Estate of Lev Alexandr K	Carp – discharge 05-100/17
pending	05-265/17
4. The Estate of Peter Trezzi	01-4647/16
5. The Estate of Florence Maud Ande	erson * 05-159/19
6. Estate of Murray Burke	2988/19
7. Estate of Robert James Cornish	CV- 23-00693852-00ES
8. Estate of Anne Takaki *	CV-22-00011105-00ES
9. Estate of John Takaki *	CV-22-00011105-00ES
10. Estate of James Frederick Kay **	06-006/14
11. Klaczkowski Family Trust **	CV-21-00659498-00ES
12. Estate of Ethel Ailene Cork **	CV-23-00710309-00ES
13. Estate of Justin Milton Cork **	CV-23-00710291-00ES

^{*} In the name of Bryan A. Tannenbaum of RSM Canada Limited.

^{**} In the name of Bryan A. Tannenbaum only.

RSM CANADA OPERATIONS ULC

Court File No. CV-24-00715515-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

Proceedings commenced at TORONTO

ORDER

CHAITONS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors 5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor Toronto, ON M2N 7E9

Maya Poliak (LSUC #54100A)

Tel: 416-218-1161

Email: maya @chaitons.com

Lawyers for the Applicant